and is jointly governed by the citizens of James City County, citizens of the City of Williamsburg,
and the WJCCSB.  The Foundation is a separate legal entity with separately issued financial
statements.  The Foundation does not meet the definition of a component unit but is considered a
related party of Williamsburg – James City County Public Schools as one of the twenty two board
seats available is occupied by a member of the WJCCPS Board.  For the year ended June 30, 2018,
the foundation disbursed approximately $58,000 in grants for the benefit of WJCCPS.

107

Exhibit VI
WILLIAMSBURG – JAMES CITY COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS
(Component Unit of James City County, Virginia)
Notes to Basic Financial Statements
June 30, 2018

12. Restatement – Net Position

The Schools adopted GASB Statement 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment
Benefits Other Than Pensions, in fiscal year 2018. The Schools could not practically determine the
period-specific details of the change on all prior periods presented; therefore, the cumulative effect of
the change was applied to the beginning balances of the current year as follows:

Previously As
Reported

Restated

6/30/2017 Restatement 6/30/2017

Deferred outflow - OPEB GLI
contribution $ - $384,303 $384,303
Deferred outflow - OPEB HIC
prof contribution $ - $755,834 $755,834
Deferred outflow - OPEB HIC
non-prof contribution $ - $11,391 $11,391
Deferred outflow - OPEB VLDP
prof contribution $ - $29,034 $29,034
Deferred outflow - OPEB VLDP
non-prof contribution $ - $8,295 $8,295
OPEB liability - Retiree
Healthcare $ (6,143,300) $1,639,114 $(4,504,186)
OPEB liability - GLI $ - $ (7,027,000) $(7,027,000)
OPEB liability - HIC prof $ - $ (11,047,000) $(11,047,000)
OPEB liability - HIC non-prof $ - $ (22,732) $(22,732)
OPEB liability - VLDP prof $ - $ (16,000) $(16,000)
OPEB liability - VLDP non-prof $ - $ (3,000) $(3,000)
Net position $57,155,063 $15,287,761 $72,442,824

108

Exhibit VII
WILLIAMSBURG-JAMES CITY COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS
(Component Unit of James City County, Virginia)

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual (Budget Basis)
(unaudited)
General Fund
Required supplementary information
Year ended June 30, 2018

Original Amended Variance from
budget budget Actual amended

Revenues:
Intergovernmental:

Local sources $ 97,331,130   98,096,246   95,007,500   (3,088,746)
Commonwealth of Virginia 33,106,263   33,106,263   33,049,130   (57,133)
Federal government 225,000   225,000   16,719   (208,281)

Charges for services 550,000   550,000   505,616   (44,384)
Interest 2,000   2,000   560   (1,440)
Miscellaneous 78,000   78,000   180,324   102,324

Total revenues 131,292,393   132,057,509   128,759,849   (3,297,660)

Expenditures:
Education:

General and administrative 3,340,824   3,405,824   3,148,842   256,982
Instruction 95,923,609   96,016,725   94,821,926   1,194,799
Attendance and health services 4,476,267   4,476,267   4,205,922   270,345
Pupil transportation 8,180,683   8,616,683   7,989,904   626,779
Operations and maintenance 11,692,192   11,692,192   11,192,564   499,628
Technology 7,602,555   7,773,555   7,553,349   220,206

Total education 131,216,130   131,981,246   128,912,507   3,068,739

Debt service:
Principal 69,243   69,243   69,243   —
Interest 7,020   7,020   7,020   —

Total debt service 76,263   76,263   76,263   —

Total expenditures 131,292,393   132,057,509   128,988,770   3,068,739

Excess of revenues
under expenditures $ —  —  (228,921)  (228,921)

Fund balance at the beginning of year 428,921
Fund balance at end of year $ 200,000

See accompanying note to required supplementary information.

NOTE: Capital outlay is included in the applicable functional category for budget purposes whereas capital outlay is presented as a
separate category for financial reporting purposes, per Exhibit IV.

109

Exhibit VIII
WILLIAMSBURG-JAMES CITY COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS
(Component Unit of James City County, Virginia)

Required Supplementary Information

Schedule of Employer Contributions (unaudited)